
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

EXTRAORDINARY SCRUTINY BOARD AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Bastin, Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Cousins, Edwards, Farrow, Galloway, 
Gibb-Gray, Hart, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kennedy, Lenaghan, Mackey, Pierce Jones, 
Ponsonby, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith D, Smith G, Smith J, Smith K, Tarrant, Turner, 
Wilson and Wade 
 

 

Meeting: Extraordinary Scrutiny Board 

Date: Tuesday 17 December 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room - Public Service Plaza 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
9 December 2013 
 
Contact Officer: Jack Caine and Tristan Fieldsend 02392 446233/02392 446230 
 Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies   
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests   
 

 

3  Car Parking Review   
 

1 - 40 

 

PART 2 (confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 
 

 NONE 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 
iii 

 

Public 

Service 

Plaza 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXTRAORDINARY SCRUTINY BOARD  

 

REVIEW OF CAR PARKING PRICES IN HAVANT BOROUGH TOWN 

CENTRES 

  
Report by Neighbourhood Quality Service 
Manager 

ITEM NO 3 

 
Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio: Cllr David Collins 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1  To provide the Scrutiny Board an opportunity to consider the Review of Car 

Parking Prices in Havant Borough Town Centres report attached in Appendix 1.  
 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Board recommends to Cabinet that the proposals set out in the 

attached report (Appendix 1) be implemented. 
  
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1  The attached report provides the outcome of the review of Havant Borough 

Council’s car parking pricing strategy in the town centres across the borough as 
requested by the Environment & Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio Holder. The 
request arose following concerns by councillors, officers and the public with 
respect to the impact of the current car parking pricing regime, introduced in 
February 2013, was having on the attractiveness of local centres as a place to 
shop and visit. 

 
3.2 The outcomes are a number of recommendations for consideration regarding the 

car parking pricing regime in the borough of Havant. 
 
4.0 Implications  
 
4.1 Resources: Any approved recommendations will be taken forward within the 

current staffing establishment. There is no requirement for additional resources. 
 
4.2 Legal: Legal support will be required to implement any approved changes. 
  
4.3 Strategy: The recommendations take into consideration all three Corporate 

Strategy priorities; financial sustainability, economic growth and public service 
excellence. They also take account of the draft Marketing Strategy. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4.4 Risks: There is a risk that if the current pricing regime remains unchallenged 
town centre car parks will continue to decline in terms of use. This potentially has 
wider implications as we would seek to encourage a higher footfall in the local 
centres across the borough. 

 
4.5 Communications: Any change to car parking prices will require a 

communications plan as part of the process. 
 
4.6 For the Community: The community would be benefit through the council 

providing choice to the customer. 
 
4.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 

concluded the following: N/A 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Review of Car Parking Prices in Havant Borough Town Centres 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Executive Head of Environment and Neighbourhood Quality 
 
 
 
       
      
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natalie Meagher 
Job Title:   Service Manager, Neighbourhood Quality 
Telephone:  023 92 446561 
E-Mail:  natalie.meagher@havant.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

 1 

Report to: Extraordinary Scrutiny Board 
 
Title:  Review of Car Parking Prices in Havant Borough Town Centres 
 
Author: Natalie Meagher, Service Manager, Neighbourhood Quality 
 
Date:  17th December 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1  This report provides the outcome of the review of Havant Borough 

Council’s car parking pricing strategy in the town centres across the 
borough as requested by the Environment & Neighbourhood Quality 
Portfolio Holder. The request arose following concerns by councillors, 
officers and the public with respect to the impact of the current car 
parking pricing regime, introduced in February 2013, was having on the 
attractiveness of local centres as a place to shop and visit.  

 
1.2 The outcomes are a number of recommendations for consideration 

regarding the car parking pricing regime in the borough of Havant. 
 
2.0 Scope of the Review 
   
2.1 The key principles to the proposed car parking pricing strategy are: 

• To provide choice to the customer 

• Targeted approach to usage of individual car parks  

• Differential approach to charging regime 

• Contribute to a higher footfall in local centres 

• No negative impact on the revenue budget 
 
2.2 In consultation with the Environment & Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio 

Holder, the following factors were agreed to be in scope for this review 
of town centre car parks: 

  

• Benchmarking of charges against neighbouring authorities 

• Consider the impact external factors such as internet shopping, 
increase in fuel charges etc has had on parking 

• Survey car park users to establish the reasons why and how long 
people are parking for 

• Survey on street (limited wait) parking users to establish the same 
as above 

• Consider the impact of local privately owned car parks has had on 
council owned car parks 

• Look at the trend in terms of usage in our car parks over the course 
of 5 years 

• Consider the level and structure of charges in car parks across the 
borough, taking into account local differentials and section 3 of the 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 3



 

 2 

Council’s Parking Policy which relates to setting appropriate 
charges 

• Consider the level of on street limited wait parking and the 
associated waiting times 

 
2.3 Car parks at Beachlands and in the vicinity of the Public Service Village 

are out of scope of this review. 
 
3.0  Background  to Review 
 
3.1 Petitions 
 
3.1.1 In May 2013 the Council received a petition with 

Minutes of the meeting


  14 
Scrutiny Board 

17.December.2013 
 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 17 December 2013 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Cousins, Edwards, Farrow, Galloway, Gibb-Gray, Hart, 
Hilton, Keast, Lenaghan, Mackey, Ponsonby, Smith J, Wilson and Wade 
 
25 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bastin, R Bolton, R 
Heard, O Kennedy, V Pierce Jones, Mrs M Smallcorn, D Smith and  K Smith, C 
Tarrant and L Turner.    
 

26 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

27 Car Parking Review  
 
The Board received a report from the Neighbourhood Quality Service Manager 
which provided the outcome of a review of Havant Borough Council’s car 
parking pricing strategy in the town centres across the borough as requested by 
the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Portfolio Holder. The request 
arose following concerns by councillors, officers and the public with respect to 
the impact the current car parking pricing regime, introduced in February 2013, 
was having on the attractiveness of local centres as a place to shop and visit. 
 
The Neighbourhood Quality Service Manager, Executive Head for Environment 
and Neighbourhood Quality and the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Neighbourhood Quality were then invited to join the meeting and answered 
members questions in connection with the report. 
 
The Neighbourhood Quality Service Manager provided the Board with a 
presentation on the Town Centre Car Park Pricing Review detailing the 
background to the review, the approach taken, the proposed strategy, an 
overview of local centres and the reports conclusions. 
 
The Board was pleased to note that the report had taken an innovative and 
evidence based approach to the car parking pricing strategy which provided a 
customised proposal for each local centre. 
 
In response to a query regarding how various parking initiatives were 
advertised it was confirmed that options to increase awareness amongst the 
public of the parking offers available would be investigated. This would form 
part of an on going review of the parking strategy which would enable it to 
remain flexible and dynamic in the future.  



  15 
Scrutiny Board 

17.December.2013 
 
 

 

 
It was explained that following the completion of the review, work would shortly 
continue on investigating the proposals arising from the Scrutiny Boards 
original car parking report.  
 
A concern was raised that the report didn’t specify a half hour charge for 
several centres, the Board was advised that this was because a differential 
pricing regime formed part of the strategy to present a focused and viable 
approach for parking in the different town centres. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate the Chairman thanked the officers for all their 
hard work and effort in producing an informative and in-depth report. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the proposals set out in the Review of 
Car Parking Prices in Havant Borough Town Centres report be implemented. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.40 pm 

 


